

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

TIMOTHY J. PAGLIARA,
Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE
ASSOCIATION,
Defendant.

C.A. No. 1:16-cv-00193

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO SUBSTITUTE
THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY AS PLAINTIFF**

Howard N. Cayne
Asim Varma
David B. Bergman
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 942-5000
Howard.Cayne@aporter.com
Asim.Varma@aporter.com
David.Bergman@aporter.com

Robert J. Stearn, Jr. (DE Bar No. 2915)
Robert C. Maddox (DE Bar No. 5356)
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-7700
stearn@rlf.com
maddox@rlf.com

*Attorneys for Federal Housing Finance
Agency*

August 15, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1

A. The Court Should Substitute FHFA as Plaintiff Because the Conservator Succeeded to
“All Rights” of the Stockholders. 2

1. “All Rights” Means *All* Rights..... 2

2. Fannie Mae’s Bylaws Confirm that the Conservator Is the Only Party Authorized to
Inspect Fannie Mae’s Books and Records for Possible Misconduct. 5

3. Plaintiff’s Cited Cases Do Not Support His Proposal to Limit the Conservator’s
Succession Rights. 6

4. The Doctrine of Constitutional Avoidance Provides No Basis to Limit the Conservator’s
Rights. 8

B. 12 U.S.C. § 4617(f) Also Bars Plaintiff’s Demand to Inspect..... 9

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barnes v. Harris</i> , 783 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>In re Beach First Nat’l Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 772 (4th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	5
<i>Cal. Tow Truck Ass’n v. City and Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 807 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Delaware Cty. v. FHFA</i> , 747 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Esther Sadowsky Testamentary Tr. v. Syron</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	6
<i>FCC v. Fox Tel. Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	9
<i>In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Va. 2009)	6
<i>In re Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n Secs., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	6
<i>Gail C. Sweeney Estate Marital Tr. v. U.S. Treasury Dep’t</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2014).....	9
<i>Hennepin Cty. v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 742 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Kellmer v. Raines</i> , 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Levin v. Miller</i> , 763 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2014)	7, 8
<i>Lubin v. Skow</i> , 382 F. App’x 866 (11th Cir. 2010).....	7

Pareto v. FDIC,
139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998)8

Perry Capital LLC v. Lew,
70 F. Supp. 3d 208, 225 (D.D.C. 2014)1

Statutes

8 Del. C. § 2203

12 U.S.C. § 1716, *et seq.*.....2

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A).....4, 6, 9

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i)1, 2, 3

12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....1, 2, 9, 10

Other Authorities

Fannie Mae, Annual Report (Form 10-K) (2015), at 158-61, *available at*
[http://www.fanniemae.com/resources/file/ir/pdf/quarterly-annual-
results/2015/10k_2015.pdf](http://www.fanniemae.com/resources/file/ir/pdf/quarterly-annual-results/2015/10k_2015.pdf).....5

Fannie Mae Bylaws (as amended through July 21, 2016), *available at*
www.fanniemae.com/resources/file/aboutus/pdf/bylaws.pdf.....5

Merriam Webster Dictionary, *available at* [http://www.merriam-
webster.com/dictionary/](http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/) with%20respect%20to.....4

U.S. Const. amend. V.....9
